Roll Call Number	
24-0350	
0,1-0000	

Agenda Item	Number
J	41

**Date** March 4, 2024

## APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ASPHALT AND CONCRETE CRUSHING SERVICES FROM ELDER CORPORATION AT A TOTAL PROJECT COST OF \$123,800

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department requested the Finance Department, Procurement Division to solicit bids for Asphalt and Concrete Crushing Services at the City Supply Yard; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division solicited bids by publishing Request for Bid D24-447 on the City's online bid procurement system with three hundred three (303) potential bidders and six (6) bids received; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid was received for asphalt and concrete crushing services from Elder Corporation, 5088 E. University Ave., Pleasant Hill, IA., J. Elder II, President; and

**WHEREAS**, funding for said procurement is available from PW240402 - Street Maintenance - Road Use Tax Fund in the amount of \$123,800.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the Procurement Administrator and the Public Works Department recommend approval of the lowest responsible bid from Elder Corporation, subject to terms and conditions set forth in Request for Bid D24-447.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the award to Elder Corporation in response to Request for Bid D24-447 for the above-described services involving asphalt and concrete crushing services at a total cost of \$123,800.00 is hereby accepted and approved, and the Finance Department, Procurement Division is hereby authorized and directed to issue a purchase order for said services and at said total cost pursuant to the terms of Request for Bid D24-447.

Approved as to form:

Moved by

Second by

Second by

Assistant City Attorney

\* Council Member Gatto declares a conflict of interest and abstains from

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN	~			
***************************************				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD	V			
MANDELBAUM	-			
<b>★</b> GATTO				
TOTAL	5			
MOTION CAPRIED	APPROV			PPROVED

CERTIFICATE

voting.

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Roura Baunga Tan City Clerk